

# Leten – SM400 Super Masturbator (#4328)

## Manual and instructions



**Manual and instructions for male masturbator SM400 (rotating + thrusting)**

**Handleiding en instructies voor masturbator SM400 (draaiend + stotend)**

**Handbuch und Anleitung für Masturbator SM400 für Männer (Drehen + Stoßen)**

**Manuel et instructions du masturbateur masculin SM400 (rotatif + va-et-vient)**

**Manual y instrucciones del masturbador masculino SM400 (rotatorio + empujador)**

**Manuale e istruzioni per masturbatore maschile SM400 (rotazione + spinta)**

**男性自慰器 SM400 手册和说明 (旋转 + 推力)**

## Content

|                  |    |
|------------------|----|
| English .....    | 3  |
| Nederlands ..... | 6  |
| Deutsch.....     | 9  |
| Français.....    | 12 |
| Español .....    | 15 |
| Italiano.....    | 18 |

# English

## Button declaration

### A. Power / pause button

Press power on button for 2 seconds, you enter into thrusting mode.

In the power on modus, click the power button to pause and click again to continue. If the device is not activated for half an hour, it will shut down automatically;

Press and hold power button for 2 seconds to shut down from any modus.

### B. Indicating light

Turn power on and a blue light will blink for second. If you switch to any other thrusting, rotating or moaning mode the blue light will again blink for 1 second. If power button is pressed shortly, the pause mode will be indicated by blue light continuously. In highest trusting mode the blue light flash continuously. When the battery is low, the blue light will automatically shut down after 30 seconds flashing.

### C. Thrusting+ button

Power on status, click upwards switch to thrusting mode, (in total 11 frequencies). Press 2 seconds, the thrusting and rotating speed will be super-fast, press any button exit, and back to original mode.

### D. Thrusting button / voice button

In power on status, click downward to switch to thrusting mode (in total 11 frequencies). Press 2 seconds power on/off for only sexy moaning function. When power button is paused, the sexy moaning cannot be paused.

### E. Rotating+ button

In power on status, click downwards to switch to rotating mode (in total 14 frequencies). Press 2 seconds to biggest stimulation mode, the most fast speed of thrusting + rotating, press any button to exit, back to original mode.

### F. Rotating- button

In power on status, click downwards switch to rotating mode, totally 14 frequency, non-recycle.

## Tips

If the device is blocked, the light flashes and gives a warning tone.

Switch to thrusting "0" grade, thrusting paused, switch to rotating "0", rotating paused.

## Product disassembly

Swing out to the right

Remove the outer case

Open the lock

Open the fixed case and remove the sleeve

## Charging instructions

Use the attached USB cable connect with the magnetic interface for recharging. Use USB cable to connect with a computer or mobile phone adapter for charging (Voltage: 5v, electric current 1mA). Blue light will shine when it is charging. Charging time will take 4 hours. Over-charging is not possible since the blue light will turn off when it's completely charged. You cannot use this article when it is charging.

## Specifications

|                             |                                                                                                        |                          |                |                      |       |
|-----------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|----------------|----------------------|-------|
| 产品名称<br><b>Description</b>  | 梦想女神（旋转伸缩款）<br>Rotating+thrusting cup                                                                  | 产品尺寸<br><b>Dimension</b> | Ø 10.5 x 33 cm |                      |       |
| 供电方式<br><b>Power supply</b> | 磁吸式充电<br>Magnetic charging                                                                             | 额定电流<br><b>Current</b>   | 1200MA         |                      |       |
| 产品材质<br><b>Material</b>     | ABS、TPE、硅胶<br>ABS ,TPE, SILICONE                                                                       | 额定电压<br><b>Voltage</b>   | 7.4V           | 最大噪音<br><b>Noise</b> | ≤85db |
| <b>Included</b>             | 飞机杯 1 个，质保卡 1 张，说明书 1 份，磁吸式充电线 1 条 这条不要，<br>1 masturbator, 1 warranty card, 1 manual, 1 charging cable |                          |                |                      |       |

## Operation method

Use lubricant. Power on and enjoy!

## Features

This product is a male masturbation device. It stimulates sensitive parts through rapid stretching, allowing men to enjoy the pleasure of masturbation.

## Maintenance

After use, remove the soft silicone sleeve, rinse with water, dry naturally or use a towel. The soft silicone sleeve must be dried thoroughly before putting it back into the masturbator, to avoid causing short-circuit or damage. Store the device at room temperature and keep it away from high temperatures and dirt. Do not place the device in direct sunlight. Don't use the product for a too long session. Please charge it for at least once in 3 months to prevent battery aging.

### Fault description

| Problem                                 | Possible solution                                                                        |
|-----------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| The device cannot be opened.            | Please check if the battery has enough power. If not, you have to recharge it first.     |
| The device doesn't work after charging. | Please check if the charge indicator is normal or whether the charging cable is damaged. |
| The pulsation is weak.                  | Please charge the device.                                                                |
| A program error occurs.                 | Please shut down the device and restart.                                                 |

### Remarks

If there is any discomfort in use, please stop using the device.

This device is intended for adult-use only and it is prohibited for minors to use the device.

Regular inspection is necessary, in case of damage: please stop using the device immediately.

# Nederlands

## Uitleg van de knoppen

### A. Aan / uit en pauze knop

Druk 2 seconden op de aan / uit-knop, dit zorgt ervoor dat de thrusting modus aangaat. Klik eenmaal op de aan/uit-knop om te pauzeren en klik nogmaals om weer door te gaan. Als het apparaat een half uur niet wordt gebruikt, wordt de masturbator automatisch uitgeschakeld. Houd de aan/uit-knop 2 seconden ingedrukt om vanuit elke modus het apparaat uit te schakelen.

### B. Indicatielampje

Zet het apparaat aan en een blauw lampje knippert voor 1 seconde. Wanneer er overgeschakeld wordt naar een thrusting, roterende of kreunende modus, zal het blauwe lampje opnieuw gedurende 1 seconde knipperen. Als de aan/uit-knop wordt ingedrukt, wordt de pauzmodus continu aangegeven met het blauwe lampje. In de hoogste thrusting modus zal het blauwe lampje continu knipperen. Wanneer de batterij bijna leeg is, wordt het blauwe lampje automatisch uitgeschakeld na 30 seconden knipperen.

### C. Thrusting+ knop

Als het apparaat is ingeschakeld, kies dan een frequentie naar keuze (in totaal 11 frequenties). Druk 2 seconden op de aan/uit-knop waardoor de thrusting- en roterende modus extra snel zal zijn. Druk op een willekeurige knop om deze modus af te sluiten.

### D. Thrusting knop / geluidsknop

Als het apparaat is ingeschakeld, kies dan een frequentie naar keuze. Druk 2 seconden op de aan/uit-knop voor de sexy kreun-functie. Wanneer de aan/uit-knop is gepauzeerd, kan het sexy gekreun niet worden onderbroken.

### E. Rotating+ knop

Als het apparaat is ingeschakeld, klik op het pijltje naar beneden om over te schakelen naar de roterende modus (in totaal 14 frequenties). Druk 2 seconden voor de snelste stoot- en rotatiesnelheid. Druk op een willekeurige knop om deze modus af te sluiten.

### F. Rotating- knop

Als het apparaat is ingeschakeld, klik op het pijltje naar beneden om te schakelen naar de roterende modus.

## Tips

Als het apparaat is geblokkeerd, knippert het lampje en klinkt er een waarschuwingston. Schakel over naar thrusting "0", waardoor het thrusten wordt gepauzeerd. Schakel over naar rotating "0", waardoor het roteren wordt gepauzeerd.

## Product demontage

Draai naar rechts

Verwijder de buitenste omhuizing van het product

Open het slot

Verwijder de sleeve

## Oplaadinstructies

Gebruik de bijgevoegde USB-kabel om verbinding te maken met de magnetische interface om op te laden (spanning: 5V, elektrische stroom 1mA). Het blauwe lampje zal knipperen wanneer het apparaat wordt opgeladen. De oplaadtijd bedraagt 4 uur. Het blauwe lampje zal uitgaan zodra het apparaat volledig is opgeladen. U kunt het apparaat niet gebruiken wanneer het wordt opgeladen.

## Specificaties

|                             |                                                                                                          |                          |                |                       |       |
|-----------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|----------------|-----------------------|-------|
| 产品名称<br><b>Beschrijving</b> | 梦想女神（旋转伸缩款）<br>Rotating+thrusting cup                                                                    | 产品尺寸<br><b>Dimensies</b> | Ø 10.5 x 33 cm |                       |       |
| 供电方式<br><b>Stroom</b>       | 磁吸式充电<br>Magnetic charging                                                                               | 额定电流<br><b>Stroom</b>    | 1200MA         |                       |       |
| 产品材质<br><b>Materiaal</b>    | ABS、TPE、硅胶<br>ABS ,TPE, SILICONE                                                                         | 额定电压<br><b>Voltage</b>   | 7.4V           | 最大噪音<br><b>Geluid</b> | ≤85db |
| <b>Inclusief</b>            | 飞机杯 1 个，质保卡 1 张，说明书 1 份，磁吸式充电线 1 条 这条不要，<br>1 masturbator, 1 garantiekaart, 1 handleiding, 1 oplaadkabel |                          |                |                       |       |

## Hoe te gebruiken

Gebruik altijd glijmiddel. Zet de masturbator aan en geniet!

## Functies

Dit product is een masturbatieapparaat voor mannen. Het stimuleert de gevoelige delen van de penis door de thrusting en roterende bewegingen, waardoor mannen kunnen genieten van een nieuwe manier van masturberen.

## Onderhoud

Verwijder na gebruik de zachte siliconen sleeve, spoel af met water en laat de sleeve natuurlijk drogen of gebruik een handdoek. De zachte siliconen sleeve moet grondig gedroogd zijn vóór u deze terugplaatst in de masturbator, om kortsluiting of schade te voorkomen. Bewaar het apparaat bij kamertemperatuur en houd het uit de buurt van hoge temperaturen en vuiligheid. Plaats het apparaat niet direct in zonlicht. Gebruik de masturbator niet te lang achter elkaar. Laad het apparaat ten minste eenmaal per 3 maanden op om veroudering van de batterij te voorkomen.

### Probleem omschrijving

| Probleem                                | Mogelijke oplossing                                                                  |
|-----------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Het apparaat kan niet worden geopend.   | Check of de batterij voldoende stroom heeft. Zo niet, laad de batterij dan eerst op. |
| Het apparaat werkt niet na het opladen. | Controleer of de oplaadindicator normaal is of dat de laadkabel is beschadigd.       |
| De pulsatie is zwak.                    | Laad het apparaat op.                                                                |
| Er treedt een programmafout op.         | Sluit het apparaat af en start het apparaat daarna op.                               |

### Opmerkingen

Als er enig ongemak is tijdens het gebruik van het apparaat, stop dan onmiddellijk.

Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik door volwassenen en het is verboden voor minderjarigen om de masturbator te gebruiken.

Regelmatige inspectie is noodzakelijk, in geval van schade: stop onmiddellijk met het gebruik van het apparaat.

# Deutsch

## Button-Deklaration

### A. Power/Pause-Taste

Drücken Sie die Einschalttaste für 2 Sekunden, um in den Stoßmodus zu gelangen.

Klicken Sie im Einschaltmodus auf die Ein/Aus-Taste, um anzuhalten, und klicken Sie erneut, um fortzufahren. Wenn das Gerät eine halbe Stunde lang nicht aktiviert wird, schaltet es sich automatisch ab;

Halten Sie die Einschalttaste 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um das Gerät aus einem beliebigen Modus herunterzufahren.

### B. Anzeigelicht

Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und ein blaues Licht blinkt für eine Sekunde. Wenn Sie in einen anderen Stoß-, Dreh- oder Stöhnmodus wechseln, blinkt das blaue Licht erneut für 1 Sekunde. Wenn die Ein/Aus-Taste kurz gedrückt wird, wird der Pausenmodus durch kontinuierliches blaues Licht angezeigt. Im höchsten Vertrauensmodus blinkt das blaue Licht kontinuierlich. Wenn die Batterie schwach ist, schaltet sich das blaue Licht nach 30 Sekunden Blinken automatisch aus.

### C. Schub+-Taste

Einschaltstatus, nach oben klicken, um in den Stoßmodus zu wechseln (insgesamt 11 Frequenzen). Drücken Sie 2 Sekunden lang, die Schub- und Rotationsgeschwindigkeit ist superschnell, drücken Sie eine beliebige Taste zum Verlassen und kehren Sie zum ursprünglichen Modus zurück.

### D. Stoßtaste / Sprachtaste

Klicken Sie im eingeschalteten Zustand nach unten, um in den Stoßmodus zu wechseln (insgesamt 11 Frequenzen). Drücken Sie 2 Sekunden lang das Ein-/Ausschalten, um nur die sexy Stöhnfunktion zu nutzen. Wenn der Netzschalter angehalten wird, kann das sexy Stöhnen nicht angehalten werden.

### E. Drehen+-Taste

Klicken Sie im eingeschalteten Zustand nach unten, um in den rotierenden Modus zu wechseln (insgesamt 14 Frequenzen). Drücken Sie 2 Sekunden für den größten Stimulationsmodus, die schnellste Stoß- und Rotationsgeschwindigkeit, drücken Sie eine beliebige Taste, um den Modus zu verlassen und zum ursprünglichen Modus zurückzukehren.

### F. Drehknopf

Klicken Sie im eingeschalteten Zustand nach unten, um in den Rotationsmodus zu wechseln, insgesamt 14 Frequenzen, nicht recyceln.

## Tipps

Wenn das Gerät blockiert ist, blinkt das Licht und gibt einen Warnton ab.

Umschalten auf Stoßgrad „0“, Stoßen pausiert, Umschalten auf Rotieren „0“, Rotieren pausiert.

## Demontage des Produkts

Nach rechts ausschwenken

Entfernen Sie das äußere Gehäuse

Öffnen Sie das Schloss

Öffnen Sie das feste Gehäuse und entfernen Sie die Hülse

## Ladeanweisungen

Verwenden Sie zum Aufladen das beigegefügte USB-Kabel, das mit der magnetischen Schnittstelle verbunden ist. Verwenden Sie ein USB-Kabel, um es mit einem Computer- oder Mobiltelefonadapter zum Aufladen zu verbinden (Spannung: 5 V, elektrischer Strom 1 mA). Blaues Licht leuchtet, wenn es aufgeladen wird. Die Ladezeit beträgt 4 Stunden. Überladen ist nicht möglich, da das blaue Licht erlischt, wenn es vollständig aufgeladen ist. Sie können diesen Artikel nicht verwenden, während er aufgeladen wird.

## Spezifikationen

|                             |                                                                                                                   |                          |                |                      |       |
|-----------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|----------------|----------------------|-------|
| 产品名称<br><b>Description</b>  | 梦想女神（旋转伸缩款）<br>Rotating+thrusting cup                                                                             | 产品尺寸<br><b>Dimension</b> | Ø 10.5 x 33 cm |                      |       |
| 供电方式<br><b>Power supply</b> | 磁吸式充电<br>Magnetic charging                                                                                        | 额定电流<br><b>Current</b>   | 1200MA         |                      |       |
| 产品材质<br><b>Material</b>     | ABS、TPE、硅胶<br>ABS ,TPE, SILICONE                                                                                  | 额定电压<br><b>Voltage</b>   | 7.4V           | 最大噪音<br><b>Noise</b> | ≤85db |
| <b>Inclusive</b>            | 飞机杯 1 个, 质保卡 1 张, 说明书 1 份, 磁吸式充电线 1 条 这条不要,<br>1 Masturbator, 1 Garantiekarte, 1 Bedienungsanleitung, 1 Ladekabel |                          |                |                      |       |

## Operationsmethode

Gleitmittel verwenden. Einschalten und genießen!

## Merkmale

Dieses Produkt ist ein männliches Masturbationsgerät. Es stimuliert empfindliche Teile durch schnelles Dehnen, sodass Männer das Vergnügen der Masturbation genießen können.

## Wartung

Entfernen Sie nach Gebrauch die weiche Silikonhülle, spülen Sie sie mit Wasser ab, trocknen Sie sie natürlich oder verwenden Sie ein Handtuch. Die weiche Silikonhülle muss gründlich getrocknet werden, bevor sie wieder in den Masturbator eingesetzt wird, um einen Kurzschluss oder eine Beschädigung zu vermeiden. Lagern Sie das Gerät bei Raumtemperatur und halten Sie es von hohen Temperaturen und Schmutz fern. Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in direktes Sonnenlicht. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht für eine zu lange Sitzung. Bitte laden Sie es mindestens alle 3 Monate auf, um eine Alterung der Batterie zu verhindern.

## Falsche Beschreibung

| Problem                                         | Mögliche Lösung                                                                              |
|-------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Das Gerät lässt sich nicht öffnen.              | Prüfen Sie, ob der Akku ausreichend Leistung hat. Wenn nicht, laden Sie zuerst den Akku auf. |
| Das Gerät funktioniert nach dem Aufladen nicht. | Überprüfen Sie, ob die Ladeanzeige normal ist oder ob das Ladekabel beschädigt ist.          |
| Die Pulsation ist schwach.                      | Laden Sie das Gerät auf.                                                                     |
| Ein Programmfehler tritt auf.                   | Fahren Sie das Gerät herunter und starten Sie das Gerät erneut.                              |

## Bemerkungen

Wenn Sie sich bei der Verwendung unwohl fühlen, verwenden Sie das Gerät bitte nicht mehr. Dieses Gerät ist nur für die Verwendung durch Erwachsene bestimmt und Minderjährigen ist die Verwendung des Geräts untersagt.

Eine regelmäßige Kontrolle ist erforderlich, bei Beschädigungen: Bitte stellen Sie die Nutzung des Gerätes sofort ein.

# Français

## Déclaration du bouton

### A. Bouton d'alimentation/pause

Appuyez sur le bouton de mise sous tension pendant 2 secondes, vous entrez en mode poussée. Dans le mode de mise sous tension, cliquez sur le bouton d'alimentation pour faire une pause et cliquez à nouveau pour continuer. Si l'appareil n'est pas activé pendant une demi-heure, il s'éteindra automatiquement ;

Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 2 secondes pour éteindre à partir de n'importe quel mode.

### B. Témoin lumineux

Allumez l'alimentation et une lumière bleue clignotera pendant une seconde. Si vous passez à un autre mode de poussée, de rotation ou de gémissement, la lumière bleue clignotera à nouveau pendant 1 seconde. Si le bouton d'alimentation est enfoncé brièvement, le mode pause sera indiqué par une lumière bleue en continu. En mode de confiance le plus élevé, la lumière bleue clignote en continu. Lorsque la batterie est faible, la lumière bleue s'éteint automatiquement après 30 secondes de clignotement.

### C. Bouton Poussée+

État de mise sous tension, cliquez vers le haut pour passer en mode poussée (au total 11 fréquences). Appuyez sur 2 secondes, la vitesse de poussée et de rotation sera ultra-rapide, appuyez sur n'importe quel bouton de sortie et revenez au mode d'origine.

### D. Bouton de poussée / bouton vocal

En état de mise sous tension, cliquez vers le bas pour passer en mode poussée (au total 11 fréquences). Appuyez sur marche/arrêt pendant 2 secondes pour uniquement la fonction de gémissement sexy. Lorsque le bouton d'alimentation est en pause, les gémissements sexy ne peuvent pas être mis en pause.

### E. Bouton rotatif+

En état de marche, cliquez vers le bas pour passer en mode rotation (au total 14 fréquences). Appuyez 2 secondes sur le plus grand mode de stimulation, la vitesse la plus rapide de poussée + rotation, appuyez sur n'importe quel bouton pour quitter, revenir au mode d'origine.

### F. Bouton rotatif

En état de mise sous tension, cliquez vers le bas pour passer en mode rotatif, totalement 14 fréquences, non recyclé.

## Des astuces

Si l'appareil est bloqué, le voyant clignote et émet une tonalité d'avertissement.

Passez à la poussée "0", poussée en pause, passez à la rotation "0", rotation en pause.

## Démontage du produit

Basculer vers la droite

Retirez le boîtier extérieur

Ouvrir la serrure

Ouvrez le boîtier fixe et retirez le manchon

## Instructions de charge

Utilisez le câble USB fourni pour vous connecter à l'interface magnétique pour la recharge. Utilisez un câble USB pour vous connecter à un ordinateur ou à un adaptateur de téléphone portable pour le chargement (Tension : 5 V, courant électrique 1 mA). La lumière bleue brillera pendant la charge. Le temps de charge prendra 4 heures. La surcharge n'est pas possible car la lumière bleue s'éteint lorsqu'elle est complètement chargée. Vous ne pouvez pas utiliser cet article lorsqu'il est en charge.

## Caractéristiques

|                             |                                                                                                              |                          |                |                      |       |
|-----------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|----------------|----------------------|-------|
| 产品名称<br><b>Description</b>  | 梦想女神（旋转伸缩款）<br>Rotating+thrusting cup                                                                        | 产品尺寸<br><b>Dimension</b> | Ø 10.5 x 33 cm |                      |       |
| 供电方式<br><b>Power supply</b> | 磁吸式充电<br>Magnetic charging                                                                                   | 额定电流<br><b>Current</b>   | 1200MA         |                      |       |
| 产品材质<br><b>Material</b>     | ABS、TPE、硅胶<br>ABS ,TPE, SILICONE                                                                             | 额定电压<br><b>Voltage</b>   | 7.4V           | 最大噪音<br><b>Noise</b> | ≤85db |
| <b>Included</b>             | 飞机杯 1 个, 质保卡 1 张, 说明书 1 份, 磁吸式充电线 1 条 这条不要, 1 masturbateur, 1 carte de garantie, 1 manuel, 1 câble de charge |                          |                |                      |       |

## Méthode d'opération

Utilisez du lubrifiant. Allumez et profitez-en!

## Fonctionnalités

Ce produit est un appareil de masturbation masculine. Il stimule les parties sensibles par des étirements rapides, permettant aux hommes de profiter du plaisir de la masturbation.

## Entretien

Après utilisation, retirez le manchon en silicone souple, rincez à l'eau, séchez naturellement ou utilisez une serviette. Le manchon en silicone souple doit être soigneusement séché avant de le remettre dans le masturbateur, pour éviter de provoquer un court-circuit ou des dommages. Stockez l'appareil à température ambiante et éloignez-le des températures élevées et de la saleté. Ne placez pas l'appareil en plein soleil. Ne pas utiliser le produit pendant une session trop longue. Veuillez le charger au moins une fois tous les 3 mois pour éviter le vieillissement de la batterie.

## Descriptif du défaut

| Problème                                          | Solution possible                                                                                  |
|---------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| L'appareil ne peut pas être ouvert.               | Veuillez vérifier si la batterie est suffisamment chargée. Sinon, vous devez d'abord le recharger. |
| L'appareil ne fonctionne pas après le chargement. | Veuillez vérifier si l'indicateur de charge est normal ou si le câble de charge est endommagé.     |
| La pulsation est faible.                          | Veuillez charger l'appareil.                                                                       |
| Une erreur de programme se produit.               | Veuillez éteindre l'appareil et redémarrer.                                                        |

## Remarques

En cas d'inconfort lors de l'utilisation, veuillez cesser d'utiliser l'appareil.

Cet appareil est destiné à un usage adulte uniquement et il est interdit aux mineurs d'utiliser l'appareil.

Une inspection régulière est nécessaire, en cas de dommage : veuillez cesser immédiatement d'utiliser l'appareil.

# Español

## Declaración de botón

### A. Botón de encendido/pausa

Presione el botón de encendido durante 2 segundos, ingresa al modo de empuje.

En el modo de encendido, haga clic en el botón de encendido para hacer una pausa y vuelva a hacer clic para continuar. Si el dispositivo no se activa durante media hora, se apagará automáticamente;

Mantenga presionado el botón de encendido durante 2 segundos para apagar desde cualquier modo.

### B. Luz indicadora

Encienda y una luz azul parpadeará por un segundo. Si cambia a cualquier otro modo de empuje, rotación o gemido, la luz azul volverá a parpadear durante 1 segundo. Si el botón de encendido se presiona brevemente, el modo de pausa se indicará con una luz azul de forma continua. En el modo de mayor confianza, la luz azul parpadea continuamente. Cuando la batería está baja, la luz azul se apagará automáticamente después de 30 segundos de parpadeo.

### C. Empuje + botón

Estado de encendido, haga clic hacia arriba para cambiar al modo de empuje (en total 11 frecuencias). Presione 2 segundos, la velocidad de empuje y rotación será súper rápida, presione cualquier botón para salir y volver al modo original.

### D. Botón de empuje/botón de voz

En el estado de encendido, haga clic hacia abajo para cambiar al modo de empuje (en total 11 frecuencias). Presione 2 segundos para encender/apagar solo para la función de gemido sexy. Cuando el botón de encendido está en pausa, el gemido sexy no se puede pausar.

### E. Botón giratorio+

En el estado de encendido, haga clic hacia abajo para cambiar al modo de rotación (en total 14 frecuencias). Presione 2 segundos para el modo de estimulación más grande, la velocidad más rápida de empuje + rotación, presione cualquier botón para salir y volver al modo original.

### F. Botón giratorio

En el estado de encendido, haga clic hacia abajo para cambiar al modo de rotación, totalmente 14 frecuencias, no reciclar.

## Puntas

Si el dispositivo está bloqueado, la luz parpadea y emite un tono de advertencia.

Cambiar a empuje grado "0", empuje en pausa, cambiar a rotación "0", rotación en pausa.

## Desmontaje del producto

Gire hacia la derecha  
Retire la carcasa exterior  
abra la cerradura  
Abra la caja fija y retire la funda

## Instrucciones de carga

Utilice el cable USB adjunto para conectarlo a la interfaz magnética para recargar. Use un cable USB para conectar con una computadora o adaptador de teléfono móvil para cargar (Voltaje: 5v, corriente eléctrica 1mA). La luz azul brillará cuando se esté cargando. El tiempo de carga será de 4 horas. La sobrecarga no es posible ya que la luz azul se apagará cuando esté completamente cargada. No puede usar este artículo cuando se está cargando.

## Especificaciones

|                             |                                                                                                              |                          |                |                      |       |
|-----------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|----------------|----------------------|-------|
| 产品名称<br><b>Description</b>  | 梦想女神（旋转伸缩款）<br>Rotating+thrusting cup                                                                        | 产品尺寸<br><b>Dimension</b> | Ø 10.5 x 33 cm |                      |       |
| 供电方式<br><b>Power supply</b> | 磁吸式充电<br>Magnetic charging                                                                                   | 额定电流<br><b>Current</b>   | 1200MA         |                      |       |
| 产品材质<br><b>Material</b>     | ABS、TPE、硅胶<br>ABS ,TPE, SILICONE                                                                             | 额定电压<br><b>Voltage</b>   | 7.4V           | 最大噪音<br><b>Noise</b> | ≤85db |
| <b>Included</b>             | 飞机杯 1 个，质保卡 1 张，说明书 1 份，磁吸式充电线 1 条 这条不要，<br>1 masturbador, 1 tarjeta de garantía, 1 manual, 1 cable de carga |                          |                |                      |       |

## Método de operación

Usa lubricante. ¡Enciende y disfruta!

## Características

Este producto es un dispositivo de masturbación masculina. Estimula las partes sensibles a través de estiramientos rápidos, lo que permite a los hombres disfrutar del placer de la masturbación.

## Mantenimiento

Después del uso, retire la funda de silicona suave, enjuague con agua, seque naturalmente o use una toalla. La funda de silicona suave debe secarse completamente antes de volver a colocarla en el masturbador, para evitar que se produzca un cortocircuito o daño. Guarde el dispositivo a temperatura ambiente y manténgalo alejado de altas temperaturas y suciedad. No coloque el dispositivo bajo la luz solar directa. No utilice el producto durante una sesión demasiado larga. Cárguelo al menos una vez cada 3 meses para evitar el envejecimiento de la batería.

## Descripción de la falla

| Problema                                        | Possible solution                                                                                  |
|-------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| El dispositivo no se puede abrir.               | Por favor, compruebe si la batería tiene suficiente energía. Si no, tienes que recargarlo primero. |
| El dispositivo no funciona después de la carga. | Compruebe si el indicador de carga es normal o si el cable de carga está dañado.                   |
| La pulsación es débil.                          | Cargue el dispositivo.                                                                             |
| Se produce un error de programa.                | Apague el dispositivo y reinícielo.                                                                |

## Observaciones

Si hay alguna molestia en el uso, deje de usar el dispositivo.

Este dispositivo está diseñado para uso exclusivo de adultos y está prohibido que los menores lo usen.

Es necesaria una inspección regular, en caso de daño: deje de usar el dispositivo inmediatamente.

# Italiano

## Dichiarazione del pulsante

### A. Pulsante di accensione/pausa

Premere il pulsante di accensione per 2 secondi, si entra in modalità di spinta.

Nella modalità di accensione, fare clic sul pulsante di accensione per mettere in pausa e fare nuovamente clic per continuare. Se il dispositivo non viene attivato per mezz'ora, si spegnerà automaticamente;

Tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione per 2 secondi per spegnere qualsiasi modalità.

### B. Indicatore luminoso

Accendere l'alimentazione e una luce blu lampeggerà per un secondo. Se si passa a qualsiasi altra modalità di spinta, rotazione o gemito, la luce blu lampeggerà di nuovo per 1 secondo. Se il pulsante di accensione viene premuto brevemente, la modalità di pausa sarà indicata da una luce blu continua. Nella modalità di massima affidabilità, la luce blu lampeggia continuamente. Quando la batteria è scarica, la luce blu si spegne automaticamente dopo 30 secondi di lampeggio.

### C. Pulsante Spinta+

Stato di accensione, fare clic verso l'alto per passare alla modalità di spinta, (in totale 11 frequenze). Premere 2 secondi, la velocità di spinta e rotazione sarà super veloce, premere qualsiasi pulsante per uscire e tornare alla modalità originale.

### D. Pulsante di spinta/pulsante vocale

Nello stato di accensione, fare clic verso il basso per passare alla modalità di spinta (in totale 11 frequenze). Premere 2 secondi di accensione/spegnimento solo per la funzione di gemito sexy. Quando il pulsante di accensione è in pausa, il gemito sexy non può essere messo in pausa.

### E. Pulsante rotante+

In stato di accensione, fare clic verso il basso per passare alla modalità di rotazione (in totale 14 frequenze). Premere 2 secondi per la modalità di stimolazione più grande, la velocità più alta di spinta + rotazione, premere un pulsante qualsiasi per uscire, tornare alla modalità originale.

### F. Pulsante rotante

Nello stato di accensione, fare clic verso il basso per passare alla modalità di rotazione, totalmente a 14 frequenze, non riciclare.

## Consigli

Se il dispositivo è bloccato, la spia lampeggia ed emette un segnale acustico.

Passa al grado di spinta "0", spinta in pausa, passa a rotazione "0", rotazione in pausa.

## Smontaggio del prodotto

Oscilla a destra

Rimuovere la custodia esterna

Apri la serratura

Aprire la custodia fissa e rimuovere il manicotto

## Istruzioni per la ricarica

Utilizzare il cavo USB in dotazione per collegare l'interfaccia magnetica per la ricarica. Utilizzare il cavo USB per collegare un computer o un adattatore per telefono cellulare per la ricarica (Tensione: 5 V, corrente elettrica 1 mA). La luce blu brillerà quando è in carica. Il tempo di ricarica richiede 4 ore. Il sovraccarico non è possibile poiché la luce blu si spegne quando è completamente carica. Non è possibile utilizzare questo articolo quando è in carica.

## Specifiche

|                             |                                                                                                                 |                          |                |                      |       |
|-----------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|----------------|----------------------|-------|
| 产品名称<br><b>Description</b>  | 梦想女神（旋转伸缩款）<br>Rotating+thrusting cup                                                                           | 产品尺寸<br><b>Dimension</b> | Ø 10.5 x 33 cm |                      |       |
| 供电方式<br><b>Power supply</b> | 磁吸式充电<br>Magnetic charging                                                                                      | 额定电流<br><b>Current</b>   | 1200MA         |                      |       |
| 产品材质<br><b>Material</b>     | ABS、TPE、硅胶<br>ABS ,TPE, SILICONE                                                                                | 额定电压<br><b>Voltage</b>   | 7.4V           | 最大噪音<br><b>Noise</b> | ≤85db |
| <b>Included</b>             | 飞机杯 1 个，质保卡 1 张，说明书 1 份，磁吸式充电线 1 条 这条不要，<br>1 masturbatore, 1 scheda di garanzia, 1 manuale, 1 cavo di ricarica |                          |                |                      |       |

## Metodo operativo

Usa lubrificante. Accendi e divertiti!

## Caratteristiche

Questo prodotto è un dispositivo di masturbazione maschile. Stimola le parti sensibili attraverso un rapido allungamento, permettendo agli uomini di godersi il piacere della masturbazione.

## Manutenzione

Dopo l'uso, rimuovere la custodia in morbido silicone, risciacquare con acqua, asciugare naturalmente o utilizzare un asciugamano. La morbida guaina in silicone deve essere asciugata accuratamente prima di reinserirla nel masturbatore, per evitare cortocircuiti o danni. Conservare il dispositivo a temperatura ambiente e tenerlo lontano da temperature elevate e sporco. Non posizionare il dispositivo alla luce diretta del sole. Non utilizzare il prodotto per una sessione troppo lunga. Si prega di caricarlo per almeno una volta ogni 3 mesi per evitare l'invecchiamento della batteria.

## Descrizione del guasto

| Problema                                      | Possibile soluzione                                                                                         |
|-----------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Il dispositivo non può essere aperto.         | Si prega di verificare se la batteria ha una carica sufficiente. In caso contrario, devi prima ricaricarlo. |
| Il dispositivo non funziona dopo la ricarica. | Verificare se l'indicatore di carica è normale o se il cavo di ricarica è danneggiato.                      |
| La pulsazione è debole.                       | Si prega di caricare il dispositivo.                                                                        |
| Si verifica un errore di programma.           | Si prega di spegnere il dispositivo e riavviare.                                                            |

## Osservazioni

In caso di disagio durante l'uso, interrompere l'utilizzo del dispositivo.

Questo dispositivo è destinato esclusivamente all'uso da parte di adulti ed è vietato ai minori di utilizzare il dispositivo.

È necessaria un'ispezione regolare, in caso di danni: interrompere immediatamente l'uso del dispositivo.